MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundredth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1961

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature

At The

SPECIAL SESSION, JANUARY 19-29, 1960

Chapter 191

AN ACT to Increase Indebtedness of Bath Parking District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1955, c. 138, § 6, amended. The first sentence of section 6 of chapter 138 of the private and special laws of 1955 is amended to read as follows:

'The district is hereby authorized to provide by resolution from time to time for the issuance of bonds for the purpose of paying the cost of the parking areas; provided, however, that at no time shall the amount of bonds issued and outstanding exceed the sum of \$100,000 \$250,000.'

Effective April 29, 1960

Chapter 192

AN ACT to Reconstitute School Administrative District No. 1.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. School Administrative District No. 1 reconstituted and established; validation of proceedings in member municipalities. The municipalities of Presque Isle and Westfield are hereby constituted to be and to have been since July 17, 1958, a School Administrative District, known as School Administrative District No. 1, with all of the powers, privileges and franchises granted to School Administrative Districts according to sections 111-A through 111-U of chapter 41 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, the provisions of which, except sections 111-F and 111-G, are hereby incorporated in, made a part of this act and hereby re-enacted with the same effect as if set forth verbatim herein. The proceedings taken in the city election and town meeting held in the municipalities of Presque Isle and Westfield, wherein it was voted to join in the formation of a School Administrative District are hereby validated, confirmed and made effective.
- Sec. 2. Validation of election and proceedings of school directors and action by officers and agents. The school directors of School Administrative District No. 1, selected in the said municipalities to serve as such, are hereby declared to be and to have been duly elected and qualified for the respective terms for which each was elected, and all of the proceedings of the board of school directors of said district as said board was from time to time constituted and as shown by the records of said district and all of the action duly taken in accordance therewith by the officers and agents of said district are hereby validated, confirmed and made effective.
- Sec. 3. Amendments. Any amendments of, additions to, or changes in said sections III-A to III-U which may hereafter be enacted shall, unless otherwise specifically provided therein, be deemed to apply to and to govern said School Administrative District No. I.
- Sec. 4. Saving clause. If any provision of this act or the application thereof to any person or circumstances is held invalid, the remainder of the act and the

CHAP. 193

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1959

application of such provision to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.

Effective April 29, 1960

Chapter 193

AN ACT to Reconstitute School Administrative District No. 13.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. School Administrative District No. 13 reconstituted and established; validation of proceedings in member municipalities. The municipalities of Bingham, Caratunk Plt., Moscow, The Forks Plt. and West Forks Plt. are hereby constituted to be and to have been since September 21, 1959, a School Administrative District, known as School Administrative District No. 13, with all of the powers, privileges and franchises granted to School Administrative Districts according to sections 111-A through 111-U of chapter 41 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, the provisions of which, except sections 111-F and 111-G, are hereby incorporated in, made a part of this act and hereby re-enacted with the same effect as if set forth verbatim herein. The proceedings taken in the town and plantation meetings held in the municipalities of Bingham, Caratunk Plt., Moscow, The Forks Plt. and West Forks Plt., wherein it was voted to join in the formation of a School Administrative District are hereby validated, confirmed and made effective.
- Sec. 2. Validation of election and proceedings of school directors and action by officers and agents. The school directors of School Administrative District No. 13, selected in the several said municipalities to serve as such, are hereby declared to be and to have been duly elected and qualified for the respective terms for which each was elected, and all of the proceedings of the board of school directors of said district as said board was from time to time constituted and as shown by the records of said district and all of the action duly taken in accordance therewith by the officers and agents of said district are hereby validated, confirmed and made effective.
- Sec. 3. Amendments. Any amendments of, additions to, or changes in said sections 111-A to 111-U which may hereafter be enacted shall, unless otherwise specifically provided therein, be deemed to apply to and to govern said School Administrative District No. 13.
- Sec. 4. Saving clause. If any provision of this act or the application thereof to any person or circumstances is held invalid, the remainder of the act and the application of such provision to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.